
 

1 
 

  

 

  

PE51 HURLEY 

3 STATION METAL SWING SET 

OWNER'S MANUAL 

IMPORTANT: 
This product may contain sharp points and small parts prior to assembly.  

The owner’s manual contains safety, assembly, use and maintenance instructions. This product must be assembled by an adult 

who has read and understood these instructions. Keep the packaging away from children and dispose of all packaging before use.  

 

For the installer and your children’s safety, it is important to fully read and understand the instructions and safety hazards before 

commencing the assembly of the product. 

 
 

 

WARNING! 
The disassembled product 
may contain small parts 
which pose a choking hazard 

to children under 3. 



 

2 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

1. GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS      3 

1.1 DANGER FOR CHILDREN       3 

1.2 RISK OF INJURIES        3 

1.3 PRODUCT DAMAGE        4 

1.4 ASSEMBLY ADVICE        4 

2. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS        7 

3. ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS       9 

4. MAINTENANCE         17 

5. CLEANING          18 

6. WARRANTY          18  



 

3 
 

1 GENERAL SAFETY    

This product is intended for indoor and outdoor, domestic use only. Do not exceed the 

intended weight limit  

Weight Limits: Swing: 50kg; Glider: 100kg  

Maximum Fall Height: 1.83m 

1.1 DANGER FOR CHILDREN 

 WARNING! No eating while using the product 

 Children do not recognize potential dangers from this product. The product must be 

stored out of reach of children and pets. 

 This product may only be used with adult supervision at all times.  

 The packaging material is not suitable for children due to choking and suffocation 

hazards. 

1.2 RISK OF INJURIES 

 Do not use the product if it is damaged or defective. If it is damaged or defective, 

please contact a qualified technician. 

 Check the product before each use. Defective parts must be changed immediately as 

they can impair the function and the safety of the product.  

 No more than one person to use the product at the same time.  

 Use the product only on even and non-slip surfaces. Never use it near water and 

keep sufficient space around for safety.  

 Beware of moving parts, which could catch your arms and legs. Do not place any 

objects or body parts in the product’s openings.  



 

4 
 

1.3 PRODUCT DAMAGE 

 Do not make alterations to the product. Only use original spare parts. Qualified 

technicians should only carry out repairs – improper repairs can lead to danger for 

the user. Use this product only as described in this manual. 

 Protect the product against splashes, humidity, high temperature and direct sunlight. 

1.4 ASSEMBLY ADVICE 

 The assembly of the product must be done carefully and by an able-bodied adult. If in 

any doubt, ask a technically qualified person.  

 Before you start with the assembly, read the instructions carefully. 

 Remove all packaging materials and lay down all parts on an open space. This gives 

you an overview and simplifies the assembly procedure.  

 Check with the parts list that all parts are available. Dispose of the packaging 

material when the assembly is completed.  

 Beware that when using tools or doing technical work, there is always a risk of 

injuries. Assemble the product with care.  

 Create a danger free environment; for example, do not let tools lay around the 

workspace. Store the packaging material in a way that cannot cause any danger.  

 After installing the product according to the instruction manual, en sure all screws, 

bolts and nuts are correctly installed and tightened and that all joints are secure. 

 Reasonable space must be kept between the product and possible sources of 

danger, such as other equipment swimming pools and fences. 

 The product must be assembled correctly before use. 

 Place the product on a level surface at least 2 m from any structure or obstruction 

such as a fence, garage or house. 

 Modifications made to the original product shall be carried out according to the 

instructions of the manufacturer. 



 

5 
 

 The product must always be used in a well-lit area. 

 Do not place anything under the product. 

 Use gloves during assembly and disassembly. 

 Outdoor products should be equipped with a device that in strong wind conditions 

avoid displacement due to wind (e.g. steel bars in the ground or loads like sand bag 

or water bags). 

 In certain areas during winter, snow buildup and the low temperatures can damage 

the product. It is recommended to remove snow buildup and to store the product 

indoor. 

 We strongly recommend visual inspections every 3 months to insure the integrity of 

the entire product. Replace any parts as necessary.   

 

 



 

6 
 

 

 



 

7 
 

2 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 

 The safety instructions of the product should always be considered and obeyed.  

 Using the product may result in permanent injury such as paralysis, or even death. 

Falling off the product may lead to injuries, particularly to the back, neck or head.  

 No clothes with hooks or lose parts should be worn or carried during product usage 

in order to avoid hooks getting caught and causing injury. 

 Strong winds can result in the product being blown away or damaged. If strong winds 

are predicted the product must be disassembled and moved to a sheltered area or 

sufficiently anchored down. 

 Moving the product whilst assembled may affect the integrity of the frame. Should it 

be necessary to move the product, please consider the following: 

1.) Force to be evenly spaced around the frame to lift the product off the ground 

2.) The product must be carried horizontally 

3.) Use caution whilst moving as it could bend the product frame. 

 Users should be familiar with the assembly manual. This manual contains assembly 

guidance; selected precautionary measures as well as recommendations for 

servicing and maintenance of the product, in order to ensure a secured and fun use 

of the product. 

 It is the responsibility of the owner or the supervisor to guarantee that all users of the 

product are informed sufficiently of all warning references and safety instructions. 

  



 

8 
 

For the supervisor: 

The supervisor’s role is to make sure users are aware of all safety precautions and that 

these precautions are enforced. When a supervisor is not available, the product may be 

disassembled or covered to limit access.  

 WARNING! Do not allow children to twist swing ropes or loop them over the top bar. 

This may reduce the strength of the ropes. Teach and instruct children not to swing 

empty seats. 

 WARNING! Instruct children how to sit in the centre of the seats and swing with their 

full weight on the seat. 

 WARNING! Equipment may be slippery when wet. Do not allow children to use the 

equipment when wet. 

 Instruct children not to use the equipment in any manner other than intended. Instruct 

children not to get off the rides while in motion. 

 Instruct children to dress appropriately. Loose fitting clothing is potentially hazardous 

when using the product. 

 Parents should check swing ropes to insure they are secure and cannot be looped 

back on themselves. Verify that all swings and ropes are secured at both ends. 

 Never attach any materials that are not specifically designed for use with this 

product, such as jump ropes, pet leashes, rope or cords and other chains as these 

pose a potential strangulation hazard. 

 Children must remove bike or other sports helmets before playing on the swing set. 

 The product can be only used if it is in good condition, worn or damaged parts should 

be replaced. 

 Objects, which could be dangerous to the user, should be away from the product 

 Avoid unauthorized and unsupervised use of the product. 

 Do not use the product under influence of alcohol or drugs (incl. medicines).



Lower leg x 4

Top Bar A x 1

Top Bar B x 1

Sidestay  x 2

Glider Upright A x 2

Glider Upright B x 2

Glider Seat Tube x 2

U Bolt x 1

Swing Seat x 2

M8
30

Anchor x 4Tools

U Bolts x 4

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

mm

Upper leg x 4

Frame Bracket x 2

Bolts List

M6
4

M8
8

M6
14

M6 x 35mm 4 M6 x 50mm 4

M6 x 30mm 2

M8 x 55mm 16

M8 x 65mm 4

M8 x 85mm 2

 Glider Bracket x 1 Glider Seat x 2

 

Footstep x 2

3  ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

9



Top Bar B

Bracket

1

2

Top Bar A

Bracket

M8 x 55mm 
x 2

M8 x 65mm 
x 4

M8 x 2

M8 x 4

10



Upper Leg

Upper LegUpper Leg

3

Upper Leg

M8 x 4

M8 x 4

M8 x 55mm 
x 4

M8 x 55mm 
x 4

Do not fully tighten bolts until frame is fully
assembled. 

11



Lower Leg

Lower Leg

Lower Leg

Lower Leg

Sidestay

Sidestay

4

M8 x 55mm 
x 2M8 x 2

M8 x 55mm 
x 2

M8 x 2

Check all bolts are securely fastened to ensure
frame stability.

12



5

M6x30mm

M8X55mm  2PCS

M6X35mm        4PCS

8X85mm 2PCS

M6 x 35mm x 2

13



6 M8 x 4

Minimum distance 35cm

Can be adjusted to
distance between 
swing seat and ground.

14



7

45°

M6 x 50mm x 4
M6 x 4

15



8

2m

2m

2m

2m

16



 

17 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 The play structure must be securely assembled. 

 For safety reasons, the cement cubes must be poured 5cm below ground level, at 

the frame’s outer angles. 

 The play structure must not be installed directly on cement, asphalt, or any other 

hard surface. 

 Your play structure must be attached on a flat horizontal surface with a minimum of 

2m between it and any structure or obstacle such as a fence, garage house, tree 

branches, cloths lines, or electric cables. 

 

4 MAINTENANCE 

WARNING: Please keep for future reference 

We recommend regular maintenance to be conducted at the beginning of each season as 

well as at regular intervals during the usage session for your play equipment to ensure all 

main parts/fixings are tightly secured, well-oiled and intact to avoid injury or hazards. 

It is of particular importance that this is followed at the beginning of each season as well as 

at regular intervals during the usage season 

1. Check and retighten screws, blots and all other hardware elements as necessary, 

lubricate all moving metallic parts. For longer accessory life, we suggest storing them 

during the winter. 

2. Re-install any plastic parts, such as swing seats or any other items that were 

removed for the cold season. 

3. When signs of oxidation and / or rust appear on various metallic parts of your 

equipment, sand rusted areas and tubular members and repaint using a non-lead 

based paint when required. Replace any parts as necessary.  



 

18 
 

4. If your play structure is disassembled, be sure to clearly mark any attached metal 

plates to prevent accidents. Check all bolt covers and sharp edges and replace them 

if necessary. 

5. Check all moving parts including swing seats, ropes, cables and chains for wear, rust 

or other deterioration. Replace as needed. 

6. Rake and check depth of all loose fill protective surfacing material to prevent 

compaction and to maintain appropriate depth. Replace as necessary.  

5 CLEANING 

Do not use any abrasive cleansers for the cleaning. Use a soft, damp cloth to eliminate dirt 

and dust. 

  

6 WARRANTY 

AUSTRALIAN CONSUMER LAW 

Many of our products come with a guarantee or warranty from the manufacturer. In addition, 

they come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer law. 

You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and compensation for any 

other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage.  

You are entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable 

quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. Full details of your consumer rights 

may be found at www.consumerlaw.gov.au 

Please visit our website to view our full warranty terms and conditions: 

http://www.lifespankids.com.au/Warranty-Policy-Kids 

Please send all warranty and support inquiries through our ticketing system via the email 

address: support@lifespankids.com.au. 

 

http://www.consumerlaw.gov.au/
http://www.lifespankids.com.au/Warranty-Policy-Kids
mailto:support@lifespankids.com.au

